JOURNAL OF CLINICAL MICROBIOLOGY,
0095-1137/01/$04.00�0 DOI: 10.1128/JCM.39.12.4506–4513.2001
Dec. 2001, p. 4506–4513 Vol. 39, No. 12
Nucleic Acid Sequence-Based Amplification Assays for Rapid
Detection of West Nile and St. Louis Encephalitis Viruses
ROBERT S. LANCIOTTI* AND AMY J. KERST
Division of Vector-Borne Infectious Diseases, National Center for Infectious Diseases, Centers for Disease Control and
Prevention, Public Health Service, U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Fort Collins, Colorado

performed at 41°C for 120 min in an ABI Prism 7700 sequence detection system
instrument (PE Applied Biosystems). The results for the samples were inter-
preted as positive if they met the two criteria described in the interpretation of
the TaqMan assay results, with the exception that time to positivity (Tp; in
minutes) was used in the interpretation instead of CT values. Tp values �60 min
were considered positive.
Avian tissues, mosquito pools, and clinical specimens. Avian tissues and
mosquito pool specimens that had been collected during the 1999 WN virus
outbreak and previously tested for WN virus by virus isolation, RT-PCR, and
TABLE 1. Oligonucleotide primers and probes in the NASBA, RT-PCR, and TaqMan assaysa
Primer Genome
position Sequence (5�-3�) Product size
(bp)
SLE virus-specific standard RT-PCR
primers
SLE727 727–750b GTAGCCGACGGTCAATCTCTGTGC 393
SLE1119c 1119–1096 ACTCGGTAGCCTCCATCTTCATCA
SLE1637 1637–1659 GACGAGCCCTGCCACAACTGATT 495
SLE2131c 2131–2108 GTGCCTCTTCCGACGACGATGTAA
SLE virus-specific TaqMan assay
primers and probes
SLE2420 2420–2439 CTGGCTGTCGGAGGGATTCT 68
SLE2487c 2487–2468 TAGGTCAATTGCACATCCCG
SLE2444-probe 2444–2466 TCTGGCGACCAGCGTGCAAGCCG
SLE834 834–852 GAAAACTGGGTTCTGCGCA 72
SLE905c 905–889 GTTGCTGCCTAGCATCCATCC
SLE857-probe 857–880 TGGATATGCCCTAGTTGCGCTGGC
SLE virus-specific NASBA assay
primers and probes
SLE708 708–729 gatgcaaggtcgcatatgag-CGCATGGGACATTCGAGGCGTAc 234
SLE941c 941–919 aattctaatacgactcactatagggagaagg-CATAAGCATGATCACAAAGACCA
SLE802-ECL probe 802–827 CCGTGAAAACCACCAAATACTTGACA
SLE802-Beacon probe 802–827 ccaagcg-CCGTGAAAACCACCAAATACTTGACA-cgcttgg
WN virus-specific NASBA assay
primers and probes
WN 1333 1333–1354 gatgcaaggtcgcatatgag-ACCAAGGCAATAGGAAGAACCA 162
WN1494c 1494–1472 aattctaatacgactcactatagggagaagg-GTATGAAGGCGCCGCAGGAGTGA